
County of Orange, OC Public Works MA-080-18010124 
Action Research 

C010572 Rev. 10/03/2019

AMENDMENT NO. 4
FOR 

STORMWATER EDUCATION AND OUTREACH SERVICES CAMPAIGN SERVICES 

This AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by and between the 
County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California ( Action Research, with 
a place of business at 3630 Ocean Ranch Blvd. Oceanside, CA 92056 ( with County and 
Contractor 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into Contract MA-080-18010124 for Stormwater 
Education and Outreach Campaign services, effective November 9, 2017 through November 8, 2018 in the 
Total Not-to-Exceed of $500,000, ( ; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment No. 1, the Parties renewed the Contract for one (1) additional 
year, effective November 09, 2018, through November 08, 2019, in an amount not to exceed $500,000 and 

ip/Name, Litigation Status, Conflicts 
of County Interest provisions; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment No. 2, the Parties renewed the Contract for one (1) year, 
effective November 09, 2019, through November 08, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $500,000; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment No. 3, the Parties renewed the Contract for one (1) year, 
effective November 09, 2020 through November 08, 2021, with a new Contract Amount not to exceed 
$470,000; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment No. 3, the Parties removed the Child Support Enforcement 
and amend the Notice and Termination provisions of the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment No. 3, the Parties amended Attachment B, Sections II and 
VI; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment No. 3, amended Attachment C; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to renew the Contract for one (1) year effective November 9, 
2021 through November 8, 2022, with a new Not-to-Exceed Amount of $2,440,000; and, 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT ARTICLES 

1. Article 2 of the Contract shall be amended to include the following:

This Contract shall be renewed for one (1) year effective November 9, 2021, unless
otherwise terminated as provided herein.

2. Article 3 of the Contract shall be amended to read as follows:

3. Renewable Annually with Concurrence: This Contract may not be renewed.

3. Attachment B, Section II, Item B shall be amended to include the following:

Attachment A

Page 1 of 5



County of Orange, OC Public Works MA-080-18010124 
Action Research 

C010572 Rev. 10/03/2019

RENEWAL TERM AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED: $.......................................... 470,000.00

4. All other terms and conditions in this Contract shall remain unchanged and with full force
and effect.

Attachment A

Page 2 of 5



County of Orange, OC Public Works MA-080-18010124 
Action Research 

C010572 Rev. 10/03/2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the date first above 
written. 

ACTION RESEARCH,*

By: 

Print 
Name: 

Title: 
Corporate Officer 

Date: 

By: 

Print 
Name: 

Title: 
Corporate Officer 

Date: 

COUNTY OF ORANGE, a political subdivision of 
the State of California 

By: 

Print 
Name: 

Title: Deputy Purchasing Agent 

Date: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

County Counsel 

By 
Deputy 

Date 

* If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required: one (1) signature by the Chairman
of the Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant
Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer.  The signature of one person alone is
sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two categories
described above.  For County purposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the
individual sign the instrument twice, each time indicating his or her office that qualifies under the above
described provision.  In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a
corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signator to bind the corporation.

Attachment A

Page 3 of 5



Attachment A

Page 4 of 5



MINUTES OF ANNUAL MEETING OF THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
ACTION RESEARCH

A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

The annual meeting of the shareholders of the above named corporation was held as follows:

Time:  1:00 pm Date:   August 17, 2017
Place:  3630 Ocean Ranch Blvd; Oceanside, CA 92056

The following Shareholder was present representing 100% of the issued and outstanding shares 
of the Company:

Name of Shareholder Number of Shares
Jennifer Joan Tabanico 750  (100% of outstanding shares)

1. Jennifer Tabanico presided as Chair of the meeting and also served as Secretary.  

2. The Chair called the meeting to order and announced that a quorum was present.

3. The treasurer presented the treasurers report, which stated that the previous taxable year 
(2016) had a gross receipts total of $990,806 with a net profit total of $50,978.  

RESOLVED, that the directors and officers of this corporation are authorized and directed to 
execute and deliver on behalf of this corporation all other documents and take all other actions
otherwise required or recommended to carry out the intent of these resolutions.  

There being no further business to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made, seconded, 
and unanimously carried, the meeting was adjourned.

Dated:  _________________________________
Secretary: ______________________________

Jennifer Tabanico
Sole Shareholder/Chair, Secretary

8-17-2017

Attachment A

Page 5 of 5




